a reduction of cash as of 31 December 2022 in the interim consolidated statement of financial position by
this amount. Accordingly in the interim consolidated statement of cash flows, the net cash flow from investing
activities for the comparative period from 1 October 2022 to 31 December 2022 was reduced by this amount,
as the payments for the acquisition of the money market instruments were presented as “payments for
investments in other current financial assets", which resulted in a reduction of cash in the same amount by
EUR 210.2 million as of 31 December 2022.

All errors were corrected by restating the comparative amounts for the prior period presented in which the
error occurred. The error corrections described had no effect on annual consolidated financial statements as
at and for the financial year ending September 30, 2023.

Q1/3M FY 2023/24
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements | 32

Restatement effects on Interim Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss
of Douglas AG (formerly Kirk Beauty A GmbH) for the period from 1 October 2022 through
31 December 2022

  As previously
reported Restatements Restated

  EUR m EUR m EUR m
Cost of raw materials, consumables and supplies and merchandise -804.9 -2.2 -807.1
Gross Profit 635.7 -2.2 633.5

Other operating income 95.3 3.5 98.8
EBITDA 295.0 1.3 296.3

EBIT 215.2 1.3 216.5

EBT 146.1 1.3 147.4

Income taxes -19.5 -14.8 -34.3
Profit (+) or Loss (-) of the period (Net Income) 126.7 -13.5 113.2

Attributable to owners of the parent 126.7 -13.5 113.2

Restatement effects on Interim Consolidated Reconciliation from Profit or Loss to Total

Comprehensive Income
of Douglas AG (formerly Kirk Beauty A GmbH) for the period from 1 October 2022 through
31 December 2022

  As previously
reported Restatements Restated

  EUR m EUR m EUR m
Profit (+) or Loss (-) of the period (Net Income) 126.7 -13.5 113.2
Total comprehensive income 130.5 -13.5 117.0

Attributable to owners of the parent 130.5 -13.5 117.0

Q1/3M FY 2023/24
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements | 33

Restatement effects on Interim Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
of Douglas AG (formerly Kirk Beauty A GmbH) as of 31 December 2022

As previously

reported Restatements Restated
   EUR m EUR m EUR m

B. Current assets
I. Inventories 737.8 -3.5 734.3
IV. Other financial assets 323.4 211.5 534.9
VI. Cash 516.7 -210.2 306.4

   1,730.6 -2.2 1,728.4

  Total 4,827.2 -2.2 4,825.0

As previously

reported Restatements Restated
   EUR m EUR m EUR m

A. Equity
IV. Other reserves -1,488.2 -13.5 -1,501.6

   -1,162.2 -13.5 -1,175.6

B. Non-current liabilities
V. Deferred tax liabilities 178.4 0.4 178.8

   4,310.8 0.4 4,311.2

C. Current liabilities
III. Tax liabilities 169.1 14.3 183.5
V. Other liabilities 308.8 -3.5 305.3

   1,678.6 10.8 1,689.4

  Total 4,827.2 -2.2 4,825.0

Q1/3M FY 2023/24
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements | 34

Restatement effects on interim Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
of Douglas AG (formerly Kirk Beauty A GmbH) for the period from 1 October 2022 through
31 December 2022

As previously

reported Restatements Restated
   EUR m EUR m EUR m

  Profit (+) or Loss (-) of the period (Net Income) 126.7 -13.5 113.2
+ Income taxes 19.5 14.8 34.3
= EBITDA 295.0 1.3 296.3

+/- Changes in net working capital without liabilities from investments
in non-current assets 62.7 2.2 64.9

+/- Changes in other assets/liabilities not classifiable to investing or
financing activities 94.3 -3.5 90.8

= Net cash flow from operating activities 430.4 0.0 430.4

- Payments for investments in current other financial assets 0.0 -210.2 -210.2
= Net cash flow from investing activities -28.1 -210.2 -238.4

  Free Cash Flow (sum of net cash flows from operating and
investing activities) 402.3 -210.2 192.0

= Net cash flow from financing activities -132.2 0.0 -132.2

  Net change in cash 270.0 -210.2 59.8
= Cash at the end of the reporting period 516.7 -210.2 306.4

Q1/3M FY 2023/24
Notes to the interim consolidated financial statements | 35

New or changed standards and interpretations

None of the new standards not yet applied by Douglas Group has a material impact on the presentation of
this interim consolidated financial statements.

Reference is made to the overview summary of newly implemented or revised IASB accounting standards
and interpretations in Note 2 “Basis of Accounting” to Douglas Group’s annual consolidated financial
statements as of and for the financial year ending 30 September 2023.

Consolidation principles

Group of consolidated companies